

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.**

Darcy Goddard (Utah Bar No. 13426)  
355 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103  
Telephone: (801) 521-9862 x108  
Facsimile: (801) 532-2850

**SNR DENTON US LLP**

Michael A. Bamberger (Pro Hac Vice)  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 768-6700  
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

**CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY  
& TECHNOLOGY**

John B. Morris, Jr. (Pro Hac Vice)  
1634 Eye Street, NW # 1100  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 637-9800 ext. 116  
Facsimile: (202) 637-0968

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

NATHAN FLORENCE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Civil No. 2:05CV00485 DB
	)	
MARK SHURTLEFF, et al.,	)	Judge Dee Benson
	)	Magistrate Judge Samuel Alba
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 4

I. THE STATUTES ..... 5

II. PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR SPEECH ..... 6

III. THE INTERNET ..... 8

ARGUMENT THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT HOLDING THE STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 10

I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 10

A. The Supreme Court Has Ruled that Internet Regulations Such as the Challenged Statutes are Per Se Unconstitutional Because They Flatly Ban Constitutionally-Protected Speech for Adults. .... 11

B. The Challenged Statutes Unconstitutionally Restrict Older Minors’ First Amendment Rights. .... 14

C. The Challenged Statutes Fail Strict Scrutiny. .... 15

1. The State admits that the Challenged Statutes do not materially achieve the government’s asserted interest. .... 16

2. The Challenged Statutes are not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling state interest. .... 17

3. The Challenged Statutes fail strict scrutiny because they are an ineffective method for achieving the government’s interest. .... 17

4. Less restrictive, more effective, alternatives are available. .... 18

D. Section 1233 Constitutes “Compelled Speech” in Violation of the First Amendment. .... 22

II. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. .... 27

A. The Challenged Statutes Impermissibly Attempt to Regulate Commercial Activity Entirely in Other States. .... 27

B. The Challenged Statutes Directly Burden a Means of Commerce that Inherently Requires Nationally Uniform Regulation. .... 28

C. The Balance of Benefits and Burdens Strongly Disfavors the Challenged Statutes. .... 31

III. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. .... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 .....	33
<i>ACLU v. Goddard</i> , No. Civ. 00-505 TUC ACM, 2004 WL 3770439 (D. Ariz. Apr. 23, 2004) .....	1
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	passim
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	1, 27
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. Napolitano</i> , No. 4:00-CV-0505 (D. Ariz. June 14, 2002) .....	1
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F. 3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	18
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d (11th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Burns</i> , Civ. No. 3:10-cv-00193 (D. Alaska Oct. 20, 2010) .....	1
<i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Coakley</i> , No. 10-11165-RWZ, 2010 WL 4273802 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2010) .....	1

*American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean*,  
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....1

*American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki*,  
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... passim

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....10

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
535 U.S. 564 (2002).....30

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....3, 21

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*,  
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....12

*Baggett v. Bullitt*,  
377 U.S. 360 (1964).....33

*Board of Educ. v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....14

*Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.*,  
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....12

*Branson v. Price River Coal, Co.*,  
853 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1998) .....10

*Brown v. Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co.*,  
137 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 1998) .....10

*Butler v. Michigan*,  
352 U.S. 380 (1957).....12

*Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l*,  
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....14

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*,  
477 U.S. 557 (1980).....16, 17

*Commonwealth v. American Booksellers Ass’n*,  
372 S.W.2d 618 (Va. 1988) .....15

*CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.*,  
481 U.S. 69 (1987).....30

*Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler*,  
142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....1, 20

*Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC*,  
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....19

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1992).....16

*Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich*,  
469 F. 3d 641, 650-651 (7th Cir. 2006) .....26

*Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n v. Henry*,  
No. CIV-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17 2007).....26

*Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Foti*,  
451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....26

*Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Granholm*,  
426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....26

*Erznoznick v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....14

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524, 541-42 (1989) .....17

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....32

*Hamling v. United States*,  
418 U.S. 87 (1974).....13

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....27

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....12, 16

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....23

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....32

*Munoz v. St. Mary-Corwin Hosp.*,  
221 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000) .....10

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....32

*Ozonloff v. Berzak*,  
744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984).....33

*PSInet, Inc. v. Chapman*,  
362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....1, 18, 20

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....15

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... passim

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....23

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....12, 15, 16, 18

*Southeast Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster*,  
371 F. Supp. 2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005).....1

*Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan*,  
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....29, 30

*State v. Weidner*,  
611 N.W.2d. 684 (Wis. 2000).....1

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....15, 16, 17, 18

*United States v. Kilbride*,  
584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) .....30

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....12, 15, 26

*United States v. United Foods*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....23

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....31

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng*,  
325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....26

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster*,  
773 F. Supp. 1275 (W.D. Mo. 1992) .....26

*Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific Railroad v. Illinois*,  
118 U.S. 557 (1886).....29

**STATUTES**

Utah Code §§ 70-10-1206.....5

Utah Code § 76-10-1201(5).....32

Utah Code §§ 76-10-1206..... passim

Utah Code § 76-10-1230(1).....22

Utah Code § 76-10-1230(5).....22

Utah Code §§ 76-10-1230(6).....5

Utah Code § 76-10-1233..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alex Boyer, *Arrest Made in NFM Homicide Investigation*,  
RSW FL., May 26, 2011, <http://www.nbc-2.com/story/14726494/2011/05/26/death-investigation-underway-at-nfm-home> (last viewed June 3, 2011) .....24

Andrea Galabinski, *NFM Elks Club Seeking Car Show and Motorcycle Enthusiasts, Vendors for Three-Day Summer Fest Event*, NORTHFORTMYERSNEIGHBOR.COM, May 31, 2011,  
<http://www.northfortmyersneighbor.com/page/content.detail/id/509472/NFM-Elks-Club-seeking-car-show-and-motorcycle-enthusiasts--vendors-for-three-day-Summer-Fest-event.html?nav=5164> (last viewed June 3, 2011).....24

FED.R.CIV.P. 56 .....2

FED R. CIV. P. 56(c).....10

Internet. COMMITTEE TO STUDY TOOLS AND STRATEGIES FOR PROTECTING KIDS FROM PORNOGRAPHY 11-13, YOUTH, PORNOGRAPHY, AND THE INTERNET (Dick Thornburgh & Herbert S. Lin, eds., 2002) (“NRC Report”) .....11

INTERNET SAFETY TECHNICAL TASK FORCE, ENHANCING CHILD SAFETY & ONLINE TECHNOLOGIES: FINAL REPORT OF THE INTERNET SAFETY TECHNICAL TASK FORCE TO THE MULTI-STATE WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL NETWORKING OF STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 28-31, App. D 10 (Dec. 2008) .....13
